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Petition Number:  1310-VS-10 

Subject Site Address: 17443 Joliet Road 

Petitioner:   Marjorie A. Smith by Robert Robey 

Request: The petitioner is requesting Variances of Standard from the Westfield-

Washington Township Zoning Ordinance to allow a subdivision within 

the Agriculture-Single Family 1 (AG-SF1) District (WC 16.04.030.B.10), 

Additional Variances of Standard from the following standards are: 

 WC 16.04.030 B. 4: Minimum Lot Area 

 WC 16.04.030 B. 5: Minimum Lot Frontage on Road 

 WC 16.04.030 B. 6. A: Minimum Front Yard Setback 

 WC 16.04.030 B. 6. B: Minimum Side Yard Setback (north side yard) 

 WC 16.04.030 B. 8. A: Minimum single-family ground level square 
footage (single story) 

 WC 16.04.030 B. 10: Subdivisions are not permitted in the AG-SF1 
District 

 WC 16.04.220: Procedures 
 

Current Zoning:   Agriculture-Single Family 1l (AG-SF1) District  
 
Current Land Use:  Single Family Residence 
 
Approximate Acreage:  14.56 acres 
 
Exhibits:   1. Staff Report 
    2. Aerial Location Map 
    3. Petitioner’s Application 
    
Staff Reviewer:   Sarah L. Reed, AICP 

 

Petition History 

This petition will receive a public hearing at the October 15, 2013 Board of Zoning Appeals meeting. 
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Property Location 

The subject property is 14.56 acres in size and is located at 17443 Joliet Road, Hamilton County Parcel 
Number 08-09-06-00-00-011.000 (the “Property”).  The Property is zoned Agriculture-Single Family Rural 
(AG-SF1) District and is surrounded by property zoned AG-SF1 to the south and east, to the north (local 
business and residential), and west (local business and residential).  The Property abuts Joliet Road on 
the west and is south of State Road 32. 

 

Property Description  (See Exhibit A).   

“Parent Property” – 14.56 acres; the Parent Property is proposed to be subdivided into Lot 1 and Lot 2 
(as described below and identified on Exhibit A). 

“Lot 1” - 0.5 acres; legal description provided on Exhibit B; Lot 1 does not comply with five (5) AG-SF1 
District Standards which include: minimum lot area, minimum lot frontage on road, minimum front yard 
setback, minimum side yard setback (north side yard), and the minimum single-family ground level 
square footage.  The necessary variances required to make Lot 1 a legal conforming lot are identified in 
the Analysis section of this report. 

“Lot 2” – 14.06 acres; Lot 2 complies with the AG-SF1 District Standards.  

 

Overview 

The Petitioner is proposing a lot split within the Agriculture-Single Family 1 District.  Currently, two 

single-family residential dwellings are located on one lot (Parent Property on Exhibit A).  The lot split 

would create a separate lot for each dwelling.  Lot 1 on Exhibit A identifies the lot being split off of the 

Parent Property and Lot 2 identifies the lot remaining from the Parent Property after Lot 1 is split off. 

 

Analysis:  Summary of WC 16.04.030 B – AG-SF1 Agriculture/Single Family 1 Standards (the “Standards”) 

Use:  Single family dwellings on large lots are a permitted use.  Therefore the use is permitted and no 

variance is required. 

Minimum Lot Area:  The minimum lot area for the AG-SF1 District is three (3) acres.  The Parent Parcel is 

14.56 acres and will be divided into two parcels Lot 1 (0.5 acres) and Lot 2 (14.06 acres).  Therefore, Lot 

1 will need a variance to reduce the minimum lot area to 0.5 acres.  
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Minimum Lot Frontage on Road:  The minimum lot frontage on road for the AG-SF1 District is 250 feet.  

The Parent Parcel has approximately 1,028 linear feet of road frontage and will be divided into two 

parcels Lot 1 (150 linear feet of frontage) and Lot 2 (remaining frontage from the Parent Parcel).  

Therefore, Lot 1 will need a variance to reduce the minimum lot frontage on road to 150 feet. 

Minimum Setback Requirements:   

 Front Yard – Joliet road is a Collector Street in the Westfield Thoroughfare Plan and the 
minimum front yard setback is 80 feet.  Therefore, Lot 1 will need a variance to reduce the 
minimum front yard setback from 80 feet to 55 feet. 

 Side Yard – The AG-SF1 District requires a 30 foot side yard setback.  Lot 1 will require a variance 
to reduce the side yard setback on the north side from 30 feet to 10 feet. 

 

Minimum Single-Family ground level square footage:  The minimum single-family ground level square 

footage for a single story home in the AG-SF1 District is 1,350 square feet.  The existing structure on Lot 

1 is approximately 700 square feet.  Therefore, Lot 1 will need a variance of reduction in the ground 

level square footage from 1,350 to 700 square feet. 

A subdivision, as defined in this ordinance, shall not be permitted in this district:  Since a subdivision is 

not permitted in the AG-SF1 District, a variance is required from this standard for the Parent Parcel to be 

subdivided into Lot 1 and Lot 2. 

 

Analysis:  Summary of WC 16.04.220 - Procedures 

The Procedures (WC 16.04.220) section of the City of Westfield and Washington Township Zoning 

Ordinance identifies the Primary Plat and Secondary Plat process for a subdivider desiring the approval 

of a subdivision on any property within Washington Township.  The Petitioner is seeking a variance from 

this process. 
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Procedural:  

A Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve or deny variances from the development standards (such as 

height, bulk, or area) of the underlying zoning ordinance.  A variance may be approved under Ind. Code 

§ 36-7-4-918.5 only upon a determination in writing that: 

1.  The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 

community: 

Finding:  It is unlikely the submitted proposal will be would be injurious to the public health, 

safety, morals, and general welfare of the community because the existing single-family home 

on the proposed Lot 1 was built in 1973 and has been residential in use since it was built.  

2.  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in 

a substantially adverse manner: 

Finding:  It is unlikely the use and value of adjacent property will be affected in a substantially 

adverse manner because the use is not changing from the single-family residence that exists 

today.  The only change is that the land will be subdivided for the transfer of ownership.   

3.  The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use 

of the subject property.   

Finding:  The strict application would not permit a subdivision in the AG-SF1 District.  In 

addition, the Zoning Ordinance does not permit more than one principal building for residential 

purposes located on one lot (WC 16.04.010. I - Lots).  Allowing the subdivision of lots would 

create two legal conforming lots (Lot 1 and Lot 2) instead of one illegal non-conforming lot/use 

(Parent Parcel) as it currently exists today.   
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Recommendation 

1. Approve 1310-VS-10 based on the findings of this report with the following conditions: 
 

a. That the variance to allow a subdivision in the AG-SF1 District (WC 16.04.030.B.10) only 
applies to the division of the Parent Parcel to the extent needed to permit the creation 
of Lot 1 and Lot 2. 

b. That the variance from the subdivision process (WC 16.04.220) only applies to the 
division of the Parent Parcel to the extent needed to permit the creation of Lot 1 and 
Lot 2. 

c. Any future subdivisions of Lot 1 and Lot 2 would require a variance or compliance with 
the Subdivision Control Ordinance. 
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